

No. 19-1770

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

JASON MCGEHEE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONAL SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for Nebraska,  
the Honorable Laurie Smith Camp

---

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* States of Missouri, Alabama, Arkansas,  
Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Louisiana, Oklahoma, South Carolina,  
Texas, and Utah Supporting Nebraska Department of  
Correctional Services and Reversal**

---

ERIC S. SCHMITT  
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer, MO58721  
Solicitor General  
Gregory M. Goodwin, MO65929  
Assistant Attorney General  
573-751-7017  
Gregory.Goodwin@ago.mo.gov

**[Additional Counsel Listed At The End Of The Brief]**

## Table of Contents

<i>Amici Curiae's</i> Interest .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. States have recently been the targets of a spate of non-party subpoenas by inmates convicted of capital murder. ....	3
II. A non-party subpoena to a State that implicates critical sovereign interests is a “suit” barred by the Eleventh Amendment and state sovereign immunity bar. ....	8
Conclusion .....	18
Certificate of Compliance.....	20

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	9, 10
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, LLC v. DeJordy</i> , 675 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	4
<i>Bonnet v. Harvest (U.S.) Holdings, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>Boron Oil Co. v. Downie</i> , 873 F.2d 67 (4th Cir. 1989).....	11, 12
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	3, 4, 8, 17
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 Dall. 419, 1 L.Ed. 440 (1793).....	9, 10
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963).....	12
<i>Fant v. City of Ferguson</i> , 913 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Federal Maritime Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Authority</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....	10
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Board of California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1277 (2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) .....	1, 2, 4

<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	2
<i>Huston Business Journal, Inc. v. Office of Comptroller of Currency, U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 86 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236 (1992).....	1, 17, 18
<i>In re Lombardi</i> , 741 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>In re Mo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 839 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6, 16
<i>Jordan v. Comm’r, Mississippi Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 908 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>McGehee v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 4:18-mc-00004 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2019) .....	7
<i>McGehee v. Hutchinson</i> , 854 F.3d 488 (8th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>McGehee v. Tex. Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 2018 WL 3996956 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2018).....	7
<i>Missouri Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 105 F.3d 434, 436 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>P.R. Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	15
<i>U.S. v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	10
<i>Webb v. City of Maplewood</i> , 889 F.3d 483 (8th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Zink v. Lombardi</i> , 783 F.3d 1089 (8th Cir. 2015).....	16

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 2

Rules

Fed. R. App. Pro. 29(a)(2) ..... 1

Other Authorities

Note, *A New Test for Evaluating Eighth Amendment Challenges to Lethal Injections*, 120 Harv. L. Rev. 1301, 1304 (2007) ..... 8

### *Amici Curiae's Interest*

*Amici curiae* are the States of Missouri, Alabama, Arkansas, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Louisiana, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Texas and Utah. *Amici* file this amicus brief pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).
